APPROVED

EVELINE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES
BUDGET HEARING
EVELINE TOWNSHIP HALL
8525 FERRY ROAD
EAST JORDAN, MI 49727
7:00 P.M.
Tuesday, June 27, 2023

1. <u>CALL TO ORDER:</u> The meeting was called to order by Supervisor John Vrondran at 7:00 p.m. at the Township Hall.

<u>ATTENDING:</u> Board members present Supervisor John Vrondran, Treasurer Ron Chapman, Clerk Sandi Whiteford, Trustee Janet Blossom and Trustee Eric Beishlag. Also present Susan Vrondran

- 2. **PUBLIC COMMENT:** There was no public comment.
- 3. **AGENDA:** Mr. Chapman made a motion to accept the agenda as presented. Motion supported by Mr. Beishlag. Motion approved.
- 4. <u>BUDGET HEARING AND TRUTH IN TAXATION STATEMENT:</u> Mr. Vrondran opened the budget hearing at 7:04 p.m. Mr. Vrondran presented the Truth in Taxation Millage to be collected for Operations, Roads and Public Safety. Ms. Blossom made a motion to approve the millage to be collected in support of the proposed budget as presented. Motion supported by Mr. Beishlag.

Upon Roll Call Vote the following voted:

Aye: Mr. Beishlag, Mr. Vrondran, Mrs. Whiteford, Ms. Blossom, Mr. Chapman

Nay: None Absent: None Motion Approved.

Ms. Blossom made a motion to accept the 2023-2024 proposed budget as presented.

Motion supported by Mr. Chapman.

Upon Roll Call Vote the following voted:

Aye: Mr. Beishlag, Mr. Vrondran, Mrs. Whiteford, Ms. Blossom, Mr. Chapman

Nay: None Absent: None Motion Approved.

RESOLUTION: Ms. Blossom made a motion, supported by Mr. Chapman to adopt the Budget Resolution and General Appropriations Act of 0627 of 2023 as presented.

Upon roll call vote the following voted:

Aye: Ms. Blossom, Mr. Vrondran, Mr. Chapman, Mrs. Whiteford, Mr. Beishlag

Nay: None Absent: None

Supervisor Vrondran declared the General Appropriation Act of 0627 of 2023 approved unanimously. Mr. Vrondran closed the budget hearing at 7:07 p.m.

5. **SALARY AND FEES SCHEDULE**: Mr. Chapman made a motion to accept the Salary and Fees Schedule for 2023-2024 as presented with the approved hourly rate of \$18.00 per hour. Motion supported by Ms. Blossom.

Upon roll call vote the following voted:

Aye: Ms. Blossom, Mr. Vrondran, Mr. Chapman, Mrs. Whiteford, Mr. Beishlag

Nay: None Absent: None

- 6. **BOARD OF TRUSTEE MEETING DATES**: Mr. Chapman made a motion to approved the Board of Trustee Meeting dates for the 2023 2024 fiscal year as presented. Motion supported by Mr. Beishlag. Motion approved.
- 7. **ADJOURNMENT:** Mr. Chapman moved, supported by Mr. Beishlag to adjourn at 7:07 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Sandi Whiteford, Clerk